ORIGINA]
0822-ORD wof OS5 s Pl N TV

10/28/05

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON
ORDINANCE NO. _5633

AN ORDINANCE adopting the recommendations for the use of
2006 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds as
transmitted by the Human Services Commission; authorizing and
directing submittal of a proposal to and acceptance of a grant
award contract with the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development; creating a new project series within the
Operating Grants and Donations Fund; amending the budget for the
Operating Grants and Donations Fund by appropriating additional
revenues to that Fund; and authorizing the City Manager to enter
into contracts with grant subrecipients.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The recommendations from the Bellevue Human Services Commission for
the use of 2006 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, as set forth in the
document given Clerk’s Receiving No. 5 90 €K, and the recommended contingency plan,
as set forth in the document given Clerk’s Receiving No. 5 ¢ 2§ 3 are hereby adopted.

Section 2. The City Manager or his designee is authorized and directed to submit a
proposal to and to execute a grant award contract with the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development for the 2006 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Program. '

Section 3. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby authorized to
receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said grant award contract.

Section 4. There shall be established at the time of execution and acceptance of said
grant award, a project series within the Operating Grants and Donations Fund, into which all
of said monies shall be deposited.

Section 5. The City Manager or his designated representative shall have
responsibility for the administration of said grant monies and shall have all authority
necessary to enter into agreements with grant subrecipients to implement CDBG-eligible
projects and programs in the amounts authorized by the City Council in Section 1.

Section 6. The estimated amount and anticipated source of revenue for the grant
proposal and acceptance is:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development $ 769,119
Home Repair Loans Repayment Income 205,000
Reprogrammed funds from prior CDBG program years 45,000

TOTAL $1,019,119

Section 7. Upon execution and acceptance of said grant award contract the budget
for the Operating Grants and Donations Fund shall be amended by appropriating to that fund
additional revenues in the amount of the grant proposal and acceptance herein authorized,
currently estimated in the following amount:



0822-ORD ;
10/28/05 G ?{ g g
§

T

AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION APPROPRIATED
Operating Grants and Donations Fund $1,019,119

2006 CDBG Program

Provided, however, if the actual revenue received from the source specified in said grant
award or program income from repaid Home Repair Program loans or other sources should
be more or less than the estimated amount set forth herein, the appropriation shall be
adjusted to be equal to the amount actually received. Expenditure of any amounts more or
less than the estimated amounts shall be made in accordance with the recommendations
adopted in Section 1 and allowing that any home repair loan repayments received in excess
of the amount estimated may be used for additional home repair loans.

Section 8. The Finance Director or their designee is authorized to make interfund
loans from the appropriate City fund to the Operating Grants and Donations Fund in whatever
amounts, for whatever duration and under whatever terms are appropriate and necessary to
cover cash flow shortages in the Operating Grants and Donations Fund that may be caused
by this grant.

Section 9. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this Ordinance to
the Auditor of the State of Washington, Division of Municipal Corporations.

Section 10. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after
passage and legal publication.

Passed by the City Council this 7’£A’day of PIneyribeq , 2005, and
signed in authentication of its passage this_7¥A—_day of __J/atsrtetr—, 2005.

Connie B. Mars%{all, Mayor

(SEAL)

Approved as to form:

Lori M. Riordan, City Attorney

el e Choma

“Darcie Chinn, Assistant City Attorney

Attest:

WV\W

Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk

Published N dvemlber U:;LD@S/




§007 ‘0z Jequis)deg g7 Ul UooNPsy %G uodn Pases SUOHEPUSWILIISY

bes'syl $10¢r vl § |eoigng

. "PIEME GO0Z 1O 9SBAIOUI UONBJUI %6'Z PUSWILIOIs)y
‘sjuepisal anAsjjag 0} papirold siybiupag 9gg'y “aseapiud Aep-jinj pue Hoddns uawAojdws Juswebeuew ssedf v5'cy  $ LeSTy  $
sapinaid wesBosd sy uaipiyo Juepuadap yym saijiwe) ssafewioy o} Buisnoy [euctisuel Jo Sun g Sspiaold

Attachment A

Buisno jeuonisuel |
abeyia Ajwe

YOMA

ORL
533

"pIBME G0OZ JO 8SBRJ0UI UONE|U!

v,

3 %,6'Z PusWWoosy ‘sjuswiuiodde [eoipsw say) o} job o} Jeises )i apew weiboid uojepodsues ayy Buisnjew| 696'9 $ |e22'9 ¢ {uoneuodsuel] Jesjunjop|  S9IIAISS JOIUSS
papodal Sjuai J0 9%G6 “Susunuiodde jeyiA Jaylo pue [BaIpSW O} SAOIAISS UONBLIOASUBI] UJIM SIOIUSS SBPIAOL

/va ‘pIEME G007 JO 8SBaIoUl UOIRHUI %6'Z PUSWW0ay SABp 0§ seoinS soog

mww 10} )1 paulejsl pue juawAoldws punoy syuedioied Jo 9,08 “siueiBlwwy pue seabnjas Bupeads ysybuz paywil Joj| g08'v6 ¢ |9€L'Z6  $ Jesbiw) g mmmemm Kiwes cm.._;oﬁ

$82IMSS [B120S pue Juswabeuew ases pue Bulasunod [enbulg 'sasselo 1S3 'aourlsisse juatuAojdwe sapinold

N

o

zi6'20L $1€¢5'89. $ |iejomgng

"DIBME GOQZ JO 958a10Ul UOIRIIUI %6'Z PUSWILLIOISY
‘wesboid lreday awon Jofew ay) oy Ajtjenb o} |jews 00) spasu lieds. sessalppy ‘pajqesip J0 Ajap|e ‘swoau-mol| /8% $ |ebz'es  §
BJR OUM SIBUMOBLLOY anAajjag 0} sliedel ssadoe Ajjiqestp pue Anusdies ‘Buiquinid ‘[o11088 1S09-MO| SBPINCId

welboid

SOOIAIBG JOIUBS
Jiedsy aWoH Jouly ’

‘pieme 500¢
JO 9SB8I0UI UOBYUI %6'Z Puswiwoosy “sweiboid pue sjosloid [eyides Joj pajeubisap spunj asn ued weiboid

siy) ‘suonenBal 9ga0 Ul suoisinoid [eads o} ang “Aausiolyns-jes pue JuswAojdwa |njssaoons o} pes) ey} SciSc $joo'se  § | wesboigjuswhodu yujadoy

s|ims aseasour sjuedioiued disy 0} saoiuss poddns seyjo ‘Busutes juswiojdwe-aid Justuabeuew ased SepiALd
UI 000°091$ 0} S00Z Ul 868'Z 2% woy awooul weiBoid pajoadxs Jo18Bpng seanpal pue (00y'28€$) spuny @@mﬁ% (kouebiaw3 3 sofeyy)| WUV mg.%o,x
, . . 00%'Z¥S  $ 1008009 $ . Aunog Bury,

MaU SUIRUIEW [B)O] piemy siiedal pajejal A1ajes pue Uyjeay Joj apew sjuelb 10 sueo| jsalsjut oN “anAsjjag Ul
AB)S S1I8UMOBLLIOY BWOOUI-aJeIspowW pue -mo| djay 0} Aem e sapiacid pue Aj1D ay) jo yoo0)s Buisnoy ey} sanlasald

wesbold seday swoy J snmaiiog 1o Al

Buisnop
"spunj HEJD 8|qe|IBAR Ut UOHONPaI 0} 8NP pleme paonpaes puawiLLIodsy seflioud pue saioljod s A0 . . :
3l yim aoueplosoe Ul Buisnoy sjqepioye o uoneaiasald Jo uopisinboe 10} HOMY Ybnoiy) pajesoje ale spund 000008 $ 00006 $ |pun4 BuisnoH aigepiogy 10} UOHIIEC

jeuoibay v

ajeuojey UOISSIWLWIOY) $S3IAI8G URWNK puwosy piemy wesboid Kouaby
3002 600¢

suonepuswIWLIossy HgAaD 9002 4 UOISSILILIOY) S8DIAIS UBWINK - 8NAd|jag 10 AlIlD

8-23



§00Z ‘02 1oquieydeg

OG0 Ul Loonpsy 9,6 todn paseq SuoiepusLILIddy

"8)eo0j|e 0} 3|qe|IeAR JUNOWE [Enoe Ay} yajew o} ueyd AousBuiuos Buipuny pajdope au) Ulim 82UBPI0SZE U] pajsnipe aq ABLL SJUNOWE PIEME PAPUBWILIODS] 9007 SYL

fess'600% ¢ |866'020't 8 |sjeg0; puese

8-24

‘9.9's91 $1526'89L 8 |mioigng
‘sjusidioas JuelB yoid-uou 1oj Buiping-Ajjoedes pue Buuiel 1o} Spunj sspnjoul 0S|y 'SafjiAloe mc_ccm_a.vesc@_ . , Buiuue|d
aNH Pue sjuspisa! anAsjjag Jo spaau sonies uewny Buipieber saningoe yoleasal pue mc_cc‘m_a spoddng £5C'80L $ C0GLYL $ SJIMBS UBWINH snralieg 10 Ao
weiboud ‘ : uoleASIUIW an £
JuRIS) %00jg Juswdorag AJUNWWOD BU} JO UCKBASIUILIPE BU) UlIM PBJBID0SSE SJSO2 J8Yj0 PUB JJEIS 10} S8piAcld gevis  $ieeris $ HeAsIuLpY 5809 ASlIog 30 MO

ajeUONEY UOISSILWOY) $8OIAISS UBWINY

puLuoay
9002

piemy
6002

weiboid

fouaby

suolepuswiwossy 9gd0 900¢

UOISS! 1L07) SBOIAISG UBUWINH - 8NAsjeg JO Al



T 9089 o1F @3-04- 06 W/ GRD
{5038

Attachment B

PROPOSED 2006 CDBG ALLOCATION CONTINGENCY PLAN
City of Bellevue - Human Services Commission

This plan guides recommended funding levels for 2006 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) projects and programs if the actual amount of grant funds available is up to $50,000
greater or less than the estimated funding amount.

INCREASE IN FUNDING

If the actual amount of CDBG funds available in 2006 is greater than the estimated amount of
$1,019,119, all additional funds will be allocated in a successive manner to the award amounts of
the projects listed below.

Step 1. Increase the ARCH award by up to $20,000; then
Step 2. Increase the Major Home Repair Program award by up to $20,000; then

Step 3. Increase the Human Services Planning award up to 370,000 to fund additional technical
assistance activities for non-profit grant recipients of the Human Services Division.

DECREASE IN FUNDING

If the actual amount of CDBG funds available in 2006 is less than the estimated amount of
$1,019,119, the difference will be deducted in a successive manner from the award amounts of
the projects listed below.

Step 1. If the actual amount causes the preliminary recommended awards for the Public Service
activities to exceed the federal statutory spending cap on such activities, awards for all
three programs will be reduced by an equal percentage to a level that is within
compliance with the cap. The Public Service activities include Jewish Family Service —
Refugee and Immigrant Services, Senior Services — Volunteer Transportation Program
and the YWCA — Family Village Transitional Housing; then,

Step 2. Reduce by an equal percentage awards to Senior Services — Minor Home Repair and
Hopelink — Employment Program up to, but not exceeding, the percentage reduction
taken from the programs in Step One; then,

Step 3. Reduce the Human Services Planning Technical Assistance Fund line item award by up
to $1,876; then,

Step 4. Reduce the Human Services Planning Intern Salary line item award by up to $12,000;
then,

Step 5. Reduce the Major Home Repair Program award by up to $10,000; then,

Step 6. Reduce the Human Services Planning Technical Assistance Fund line item award by up
to $10,000; then

Step 7. Reduce the ARCH Affordable Housing Fund award by any remaining amount
necessary.

8-25



